

No. 08-810

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, PATRICIA M. NAZEMETZ,
LAWRENCE M. BECKER AND XEROX
CORPORATION RETIREMENT INCOME
GUARANTEE PLAN,

Petitioners,

v.

PAUL J. FROMMERT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

IVY THOMAS MCKINNEY
MICHAEL D. RYAN
XEROX CORPORATION
45 Glover Avenue
Norwalk, CT 06856

MARGARET A. CLEMENS
LITTLER MENDELSON
160 LINDEN OAKS
SUITE C
ROCHESTER, NY 14525

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.
ROBERT D. WICK
Counsel of Record
RICHARD C. SHEA
ROBERT S. NEWMAN
JONATHAN L. MARCUS
CHRISTIAN J. PISTILLI
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

December 2009

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR'S INTERPRETATION OF THE PRE-AMENDMENT PLAN TERMS IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE.....	1
A. The Plan Administrator Did Not Interpret The Same Plan Terms On Remand.	2
B. Respondents' Proposed "Same Plan Terms" Exception To <i>Firestone</i> Deference Lacks Merit.	5
1. Trust Law Supports <i>Firestone</i> Deference.....	6
2. ERISA's Objectives Support <i>Firestone</i> Deference.....	9
C. Respondents' Proposed "Litigation Position" Exception To <i>Firestone</i> Deference Lacks Merit.	12
II. ABSENT DEFERENCE TO THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR, THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION SHOULD HAVE BEEN REVIEWED <i>DE NOVO</i>	14
A. The Court Of Appeals Should Not Have Deferred To The District Court's Plan Interpretation.	15

B. The District Court Did Not Rely On Extrinsic Evidence In Interpreting The Plan.....	19
C. The District Court’s Interpretation Of The Plan Cannot Be Sustained Under <i>De Novo</i> Review.....	20
III. THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S INTERPRETATION IS CONSISTENT WITH ERISA’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS.....	25
A. The “Actuarial Equivalence” Offset Is Significantly Different From The Reconstructed Account Methodology.....	26
B. Disclosure Issues Do Not Support Affirmance.	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	26
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	13
<i>Berry v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1003 (4th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	25
<i>Carrabba v. Randalls Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 763 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	17
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	1
<i>City of Clinton v. Moffitt</i> , 812 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Colton v. Colton</i> 127 U.S. 300 (1888)	7
<i>Eaton v. Eaton</i> , 132 A. 10 (1926)	6, 8
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gridley v. Cleveland Pneumatic Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 1310 (3d Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Herrmann v. Cencom Cable Associates, Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 978 (7th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994)	28-29
<i>Kress v. Food Employers Labor Relations Association</i> , 391 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Marrs v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Mers v. Marriott International Group Accidental Death & Dismemberment Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> 128 S. Ct. 2343, 2351 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Otten v. Stonewall Insurance Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 143 (8th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Pompano v. Michael Schiavone & Sons, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1982).....	29-30

<i>Ross v. Rail Car America Group Disability Income Plan</i> , 285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	13
<i>Stahl v. Tony’s Building Materials, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Stamper v. Total Petroleum, Inc. Retirement Plan</i> , 188 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 1999)	29, 30
<i>White v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 256 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	24

STATE CASES

<i>Bodine v. Webb</i> , 992 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. App. 1999)	17
<i>Gardner v. O’Loughlin</i> , 84 A. 935 (N.H. 1912)	8
<i>Schofield v. Commerce Trust Co.</i> , 319 S.W.2d 275 (Mo. Ct. App. 1958)	8
<i>Stallard v. Johnson</i> , 116 P.2d 965 (Okla. 1941)	8
<i>State v. Rubion</i> , 308 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1958).....	7
<i>Woodward v. Dain</i> 85 A. 660 (Me. 1913).....	8

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)	21-22
29 U.S.C. § 1022.....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1054(c)(3)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1)	17
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-8(d)(1)(i).....	27
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(l)	29-30

MISCELLANEOUS

3 W. Fratcher & M. Ascher, Scott and Ascher on Trusts (5th ed. 2007).....	6, 7, 8
11 S. Williston & R. Lord, A Treatise on the Law of Contracts (4th ed. 1999)	18
G. Bogert & G. Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees (2d ed. rev. 1980).....	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038.....	17
